

No. 07-463

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

PRISCILLA SUMMERS, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

EARTH ISLAND INSTITUTE, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN FOREST & PAPER  
ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME  
BUILDERS, AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION,  
CROPLIFE AMERICA, AMERICAN FOREST RESOURCE  
COUNCIL, CALIFORNIA FORESTRY ASSOCIATION,  
AND MINNESOTA FOREST INDUSTRIES AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

THOMAS R. LUNDQUIST  
*Counsel of Record*  
STEVEN P. QUARLES  
J. MICHAEL KLISE  
CROWELL & MORING LLP  
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004-2595  
(202) 624-2500  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

(Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover)

---

Additional counsel:

DUANE J. DESIDERIO  
THOMAS WARD  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
HOME BUILDERS  
1201 15th Street, NW  
Washington DC 20005  
(202) 266-8200  
*Counsel for National  
Association of Home  
Builders*

JULIE ANNA POTTS  
DANIELLE QUIST  
AMERICAN FARM BUREAU  
FEDERATION  
600 Maryland Ave., SW  
Washington, DC 20024  
(202) 406-3616  
*Counsel for American  
Farm Bureau Federation*

WILLIAM R. MURRAY  
AMERICAN FOREST & PAPER  
ASSOCIATION  
1111 19th Street, NW  
Suite 800  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 463-2782  
*Counsel for American  
Forest & Paper Association*

DOUGLAS T. NELSON  
JOSHUA SALTZMAN  
CROPLIFE AMERICA  
1156 15th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 872-3880  
*Counsel for CropLife  
America*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I.    There Was No Justiciable Controversy Permitting Judicial Review, A Nationwide Injunction, Or Any Other Relief.....	7
A.    Earth Island Lacks A Ripe Facial Challenge To The ARA Rules .....	7
B.    Where Justiciability Doctrines Limit The APA-Reviewable “Action” To A Site-Specific Project, A Court Lacks Jurisdiction To Enjoin The Rule .....	14
C.    Settlement Rendered Moot The Only Justiciable Challenge. The Courts Below Lacked Jurisdiction To Reach The Merits And To Grant Any Relief. ....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**Continued**

	Page
II. Because Environmental Injury Is Caused By Some Ground-Disturbing Action, The Mere Existence Of ARA Rules Does Not Create Imminent Environmental Injury And Hardship To Earth Island. In Contrast, Where Rules Burden The Primary Conduct Of A Regulated Industry, Judicial Review And Relief Can Be Broader. ....	21
III. The Default Principle That <i>Lujan v. NWF</i> Reads Into The APA Can Be Altered By Congress In A Special Review Statute.....	29
IV. Earth Island Conceded And The District Court Found Some Forest Service Actions Are Not Subject To ARA Procedures. This Supports Not Finding The Rules Invalid On Their Face.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	5, 7, 8, 9
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	23
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	19
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	20
<i>Bensman v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 408 F.3d 945 (7th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	17
<i>Cabinet Mountains Wilderness/Scotchman’s Peak Grizzly Bears v. Peterson</i> , 685 F.2d 678 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	32
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	34
<i>Citizens for Better Forestry v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 341 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Colorado Wild v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 435 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Shalala</i> , 192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Cronin v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 919 F.2d 439 (7th Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	7, 17
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999).....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**Continued**

	Page
<i>Ecology Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 192 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	13
<i>EPA v. National Crushed Stone Ass’n</i> , 449 U.S. 64 (1980).....	26, 31
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Akins</i> , 424 U.S. 11 (1998).....	11
<i>Florida Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen</i> , 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (en banc) .....	13
<i>Foundation on Economic Trends v. Lyng</i> , 943 F.2d 79 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs.</i> ( <i>TOC</i> ), 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	17, 23
<i>Frozen Food Express v. United States</i> , 351 U.S. 40 (1956).....	26
<i>Gardner v. Toilet Goods Ass’n</i> , 387 U.S. 167 (1967).....	8
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adver.</i> <i>Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977) .....	27
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1997).....	20, 23
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996) .....	6, 16, 17
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	20
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	6, 11, 12, 22, 23
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	6, 8, 14, 15, 23, 24, 25, 27, 29, 30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**Continued**

	Page
<i>Marcello v. Bonds</i> , 349 U.S. 302 (1955).....	32
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1438 (2007).....	22
<i>Medimmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 764 (2007) .....	14
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2518 (2007).....	31
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 417 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 440 F.3d 459 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>National Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	8, 9, 23, 24, 28, 33
<i>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004) .....	30
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998).....	2, 6, 7, 9, 10, 13, 15, 16, 23, 24, 25
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. State Energy Resources Cons. &amp; Dev. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	26
<i>Rapid Transit Advocates v. Southern California Rapid Transit Dist.</i> , 752 F.2d 373 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	13
<i>Reno v. Catholic Social Servs.</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993).....	5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 18, 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**Continued**

	Page
<i>Sierra Club v. Bosworth</i> , 510 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2007).....	3
<i>Sierra Club v. Bosworth</i> , No. 2:04 CV 2114 GEB DAD, 2005 WL 2281074 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 16, 2005).....	3
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	22
<i>Sierra Club v. Robertson</i> , 28 F.3d 753 (8th Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	20, 23
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985).....	26
<i>Toilet Goods Ass'n v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 158 (1967).....	24
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984).....	18
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Cooperative</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001).....	19
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1184 (2008).....	33
<i>Washington Toxics Coalition v. EPA</i> , 413 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2005).....	32
<i>Waterkeeper Alliance v. EPA</i> , 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**Continued**

	Page
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	30
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	24
<i>Wilderness Soc’y v. Alcock</i> , 83 F.3d 386 (11th Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Wildlaw v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 471 F. Supp. 2d 1221 (M.D. Ala. 2007) .....	3, 4, 14
<i>Winkelman v. Parma City School Dist.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1994 (2007).....	13
 <b>Statutes</b>	
Administrative Procedure Act:	
5 U.S.C. 559.....	32
5 U.S.C. 702.....	18
5 U.S.C. 706.....	6, 17, 19, 27
Appeals Reform Act, 106 Stat. 1419 (1992), 16 U.S.C. 1612 note.....	2
Clean Air Act § 307(b), 42 U.S.C. 7607(b).....	30
Endangered Species Act § 11(g), 16 U.S.C. 1540(g) .....	32
Federal Water Pollution Control Act (Clean Water Act) § 509(b), 33 U.S.C. 1369(b) .....	30
National Forest Management Act, 16 U.S.C. 1604 .....	33
 <b>Regulations and Preambles</b>	
36 C.F.R. 215.4.....	4
36 C.F.R. 215.4(a).....	3, 4, 20, 33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**Continued**

	Page
36 C.F.R. 215.12(f) .....	3, 4, 20, 33
40 C.F.R. 1500.4(p).....	3
40 C.F.R. 1500.5(k).....	3
40 C.F.R. 1507.3(b)(2)(ii).....	3
40 C.F.R. 1508.4.....	3, 32
48 Fed. Reg. 34265-66 (July 28, 1983) .....	3
68 Fed. Reg. 33582 (June 4, 2003).....	2
69 Fed. Reg. 40594-95 (July 6, 2004) .....	12
 <b>Legislative History</b>	
138 Cong. Rec. 21759 (Aug. 5, 1992) .....	34
138 Cong. Rec. 21989-22014 (Aug. 6, 1992).....	34
138 Cong. Rec. 29002-03 (Sept. 30, 1992) .....	34
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Bobertz & Fischman, <i>Administrative Appeal Reform: The Case Of The Forest Service</i> , 64 U. COLO. L. REV. 371 (1993).....	34
Ronald Levin, “ <i>Vacation</i> ” at Sea: <i>Judicial Remedies and Equitable Discretion in Administrative Law</i> , 53 DUKE L. J. 291 (2003).....	19
U.S. Forest Service, Environmental Policy and Procedures Handbook 1909.15.....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**Continued**

	Page
U.S. Forest Service, THE PROCESS PREDICAMENT: HOW STATUTORY, REGULATORY, AND ADMINISTRATIVE FACTORS AFFECT NATIONAL FOREST MANAGEMENT (2002) .....	10
